- (3) 79 Maryland Road, Wood Green, London N.22 by D. F. Holmes, 42 Melgund Road, Highbury, London N.5.
- (4) 11 Royston Court, Royston Gardens, Ilford, Essex by A. H. Moore of that address.

RENT CHARGES

- (1) Perpetual Yearly Rentcharge of £5 charged on Blacon Point Lodge, Sealand Road, Chester.
- Perpetual Yearly Rentcharge Rent Charges of £5 each charged on 117-123 (odd) Holland Road, Clacton-on-Sea, Essex.
 Perpetual Yearly Rentcharge of £5 charged on 2 Lavendon Villas, Codicote, Herts.
- (4) Perpetual Yearly Rentcharge of £5 charged on 1 Edgell Cottages, Essendon, Herts.
- (5) Perpetual Yearly Rentcharge of £5 charged on 78 Cowper Road, Harpenden, Herts.
- (6) Perpetual Yearly Rentcharges of £3 each charged on Plots 4 and 6 Buncefield Lane, Laverstock Green, Hernel Hempstead, Herts, and of £2 on Plot 3 Buncefield Lane aforesaid.
- (7) Perpetual Yearly Rentcharge of £4 charged on 17 Cavendish Road, St. Albans, Herts.
- (8) Perpetual Yearly Rentcharge of £5 charged on 11 College Street, St. Albans, Herts.
- (9) Perpetual Yearly Rentcharge of £3 charged on 6 Coastguard Cottages, Hayling Island, Hants.

Theodore B. F. Ruoff, Chief Land Registrar.

WATER ACTS

NORTH DEVON WATER ORDER

Notice is hereby given that the North Devon Water Board (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 33 of the Water Act 1945. The counties and districts comprised wholly or particle the area officiated by the Order each

partly in the area affected by the Order are:

- The County of Devon; the boroughs of Barnstaple, Tiverton and Great Torrington, the urban dis-tricts of Ilfracombe, Lynton, Northam and Tavistock; and the rural districts of Barnstaple, Bideford, Broadwoodwidger, Crediton, Hols-worthy, Okehampton, Saint Thomas, South Molton, Tavistock, Tiverton and Torrington;
- The County of Cornwall; the rural district of Stratton;

The County of Somerset; the rural districts of Dulverton and Taunton. A copy of the draft Order has been deposited

A copy of the draft Order has been deposited at the offices of the Board at 4 Barnfield Crescent, Exeter, and may be inspected by any person free of charge at all reasonable hours during a period of 28 days from the 10th July 1964. A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order has been or will be published in *The Western* Morning News and *The Western Times and Gazette* newspapers of the 10th and 17th July 1964.

Dated this 14th day of July 1964.

H. R. Slocombe, 4 Barnfield Crescent, Exeter, Clerk and Solicitor to the North Devon Water Board.

Sherwood & Co., St. Stephen's House, Victoria Embankment, Westminster, London S.W.1, Embankment, (139) Parliamentary Agents.

NORTH DEVON (WATER CHARGES) ORDER

Notice is hereby given that the North Devon Water Board (hereinafter referred to as "the Board") are about to apply to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for an Order under section 40 of the Water Act, 1945.

The local authorities of the counties and dis-tricts within which the Board are supplying water are:-

The County of Devon; the boroughs of Barnstaple, Tiverton and Great Torrington, the urban dis-tricts of Ilfracombe, Lynton, Northam and Tavistock; and the rural districts of Barnstaple,

Bideford, Broadwoodwidger, Crediton, Hols-worthy, Okehampton, Saint Thomas, South Molton, Tavistock, Tiverton and Torrington; Hols-South

The County of Cornwall; the rural district of Stratton;

The County of Somerset; the rural districts of Dulverton and Taunton. A notice explaining the effect of the proposed Order has been or will be published in The Western Morning News and The Western Times and Gazette newspapers of the 10th and 17th July 1964.

Dated this 14th day of July 1964.

H. R. Slocombe, 4 Barnfield Crescent, Exeter, Clerk and Solicitor to the North Devon Water Board.

Sherwood & Co., St. Stephen's House, Victoria Embankment, Westminster, London S.W.1, Embankment, Westm (138) Parliamentary Agents.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACTS AND CLEAN AIR ACT

KIDSGROVE URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL The

Millstone, Kidsgrove Urban District (Area No. 5) Smoke Control Order No. 9 1964

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District Council of Kidsgrove, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 11 of the Clean Air Act 1956 on the 30th day of April 1964 made an Order entitled "The Millstone, Kidsgrove Urban District (Area No. 5) Smoke Control Order No. 9 1964", declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation.

confirmation. Subject to the limitations and by virtue of section 11 (4) of the Act, if on any day after the Order has come into operation smoke is emitted from a chimney of any building within the smoke control area the occupier of that building shall be guilty of an offence and liable to a fine not exceeding £10 unless he proves that the emission of smoke was not caused by the use of any fuel other than an authorised fuel. The authorised fuels include anthracite, coke and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity.

authorised fuels, and other carbonised fuels, gas and electricity. If confirmed the Order will not come into opera-tion before the 1st June 1965, or before a later date determined by the Minister of Housing and Local Government.

Government. Copies of the Order and of the map referred to therein may be inspected free of charge at the Town Hall, Kidsgrove, at all reasonable times during the period of six weeks from the 20th July 1964. Within the said period any person who will be affected by the Order may by notice in writing to The Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, object to the confirmation of the Order.

SCHEDULE

The area covering approximately three acres bounded and enclosed by Millstone Avenue, Wood-shutts Street and Congleton Road including approximately 30 proposed dwellings and all other develop-ment within the area.

Dated this 13th day of July 1964.

Bernard Victor Taylor, Clerk of the Council. Town Hall, Kidsgrove, Staffs.

(221)

KIDSGROVE URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Spout Hollow, Kidsgrove Urban District (Area No. 3) Smoke Control Order No. 8 1964

Notice is hereby given that the Urban District of Notice is hereby given that the Urban District of Kidsgrove in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 11 of the Clean Air Act 1956 on the 2nd day of April 1964 made an Order entitled "Spout Hollow", Kidsgrove Urban District (Area No. 3) Smoke Control Order No. 8 1964", declaring the area described in the Schedule hereto to be a smoke control area, which Order is about to be

For any late Notices see Contents list on last page